MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Chapter 277.

Снар. 277.

An act to incorporate the Newichuwanick Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Hill, John A. Burleigh, David H. Buffum, Corporators. Micajah C. Burleigh, Oliver H. Lord, John H. Burleigh, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Newichuwanick Corporate name. Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars; and May lease or the same may lease, sell, improve or convey as other proprie- &c. tors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and said corporation is authorized to carry on at South Berwick, in the county of York, the manufacturing of all kinds of machinery and tools, steam engines, and cars, and all descriptions of iron and other metallic castings, and finishing the same; and they may erect such buildings as may be useful for said purposes.

Location, and

Any two persons named in this act may call the First meeting. first meeting of this company, by posting two notices of the time and place of the same, in two public and conspicuous places, in South Berwick village, in said county of York, one week at least before the time of such meeting; at which meeting, the officers required by law may be chosen, and any corporation business transacted.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 31, 1854.]

Chapter 278.

An act to establish the Union School District, in the town of Cherryfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The union of school districts numbered one and two, school districts in the town of Cherryfield, made by a vote of said districts, in Nos. 1 and 2. union of madethe year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty, is hereby confirmed and made legal, to all intents and purposes; and they are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate,

CHAP. 279. by the name of the Union School District, for the purpose of promoting education in said district, with all the rights and powers and subject to all the liabilities incident to school districts in general under the laws of this state.

> This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved April 1, 1854.]

Chapter 279.

An act to incorporate the Aroostook Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

SECT. 1. Benjamin E. Bates, A. H. Kelsey and George L. Ward, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Aroostook Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and wool at Lewiston.

Capital stock.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations, as defined by the laws of the state.

First meeting.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any two of the corporators in such manner as they may think proper.

[Approved April 1, 1854.]

Chapter 280.

An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in the Wilson Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Destruction of pickerel

Penalty for violation.

Sect. 1. If any person shall take or destroy otherwise than by hook and line any pickerel in the Wilson pond, so called, lying in Monmouth, Wayne and Winthrop, Kennebec county, or in any of the streams emptying into or issuing out of said pond, he shall forfeit and pay for every pickerel, so taken and de-